

14-4432-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DAVID EDWARD McCRAW
JEREMY A. KUTNER
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 556-4031

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

Cases.....iv

Statutes and Regulations.....vi

Other Authorities.....vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

A. The Government’s Disclosures.....7

B. The NYT FOIA Requests.....8

C. The Initial District Court Decision.....9

D. The Second Circuit Decision.....12

E. The District Court Remand Decision.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....16

**I. NEITHER EXEMPTION 1 NOR
EXEMPTION 3 PROVIDES A BASIS
FOR WITHHOLDING LEGAL ANALYSIS
UNDER FOIA.....17**

**A. E.O. 13526 Limits the Authority to Classify and Thus the
Government’s Use of Exemption 1.....18**

B.	The District Court Properly Found that Legal Analysis Could Not Be Withheld Under Exemption 3.....	26
C.	The Government Has Waived Its Right to Invoke Exemptions 1 and 3.....	28
II.	EXEMPTION 5 DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING THE OLC MEMORANDA.....	30
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL OPINIONS BY SEALING NEARLY ITS ENTIRE DECISION ON REMAND.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Civil Liberties Union v. Office of Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, No. 10 Civ. 4419, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132503 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....22, 23 n. 11, 25

American Civil Liberties Union v. FBI, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141933 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2014).....24

Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....17

Brennan Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978).....32

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....*passim*

Ctr. for Int’l Env’tl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep., 505 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....23 n.11

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)16

Dow Jones & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 880 F.Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....28

El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008).....22

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....38 n. 24

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....16, 22, 25

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996).....42

In re N.Y. Times Co., 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....42

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....33

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....17

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co., 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....43

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....17, 30, 31 n. 18, 32

Navasky v. CIA, 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....27

Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau, 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....42

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....33

N.Y. Times v. Dep’t of Justice, 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23 n.11, 28

PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....33

Prod. Res. Grp. v. Martin Prof’l, 907 F.Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....43

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget, 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....33, 38, 40

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....34

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....38, 39, 40

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)17

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)17

United States v. Erie Cnty, 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014).....42, 43

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....4 n. 2

Wilner v. NSA, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....25, 27

Wilson v. CIA, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....28, 29

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16, 17

Wood v. FBI, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552*passim*

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1).....11, 26, 27

50 U.S.C. § 403g.....11, 26, 27

E.O. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Developments in the Law – Presidential Authority: III. Presidential Power and the Office of Legal Counsel,” 125 HARV. L. REV. 2090 (2012).....36 n. 22

Espionage Act and the Legal and Constitutional Issues Raised by WikiLeaks: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 2 (2010)26 n. 14, n. 15

INFORMATION OVERSIGHT OFFICE, NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION, REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT (2014)25 n.13

Ismail Khan, “U.S. Drone Strike in Pakistan Is Said To Have Killed 6 Militants,” N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 4, 2015).....24 n.12

John Podesta, “Need to Know: Governing in Secret,” *in* THE WAR ON OUR FREEDOMS: CIVIL LIBERTIES IN AN AGE OF TERRORISM 220, 227 (Richard C. Leone and Greg Anrig Jr., eds 2003).....26 n. 16

Randolph D. Moss, “The Department of Justice Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective from the Office of Legal Counsel,” 52 ADMIN. L. REV. 1303 (2005).....35 n. 20

Speech of Attorney General Eric Holder, “Attorney General Eric Holder Regarding a Preliminary Review into the Interrogation of Certain Detainees,” (Aug. 24, 2009)37 n. 23
